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Questions and Answers

Pre-Application Conference Questions & Answers

Question 1: How will applicants be evaluated and how will DHS define success? 

Answer: A grantee will be considered effective when it has demonstrated the capacity to provide essential services as prescribed in the RFA within its assigned catchment area. Using standards set forth by DHS and protocols delineated in the ICH Homeward DC strategic plan. DHS wants to be able to better understand what is going on in the community in order to more swiftly and effectively connect clients to all available resources.

Question 2: What is the specific target population that DHS is envisioning? 

Answer: The target is for all eligible sheltered and unsheltered homeless populations.

Question 3: Where will the grantee take its direction from? How will resources be deployed, and how will priority for resource allocation be determined? 

Answer: The grantee will take its direction from the DHS Family Services Administration Homeless Services Program. 

Question 4: Will the grantee be an arm of the DHS homeless services team? 

Answer: Grantees will make recommendations as to the best approach; DHS will not dictate how grantee staff would be deployed on a day-to-day basis. Grantees will be expected to provide a work plan as to how it will leverage resources and will make recommendations based on its own expertise. Ultimately, the grantee will be instrumental in helping DHS avoid duplication of efforts among other community organizations. 

Question 5: What does DHS expect from its grantees? 

Answer: This funding opportunity is primarily centered around outreach, engagement, and assessment to identify the needs of the target populations so that DHS can best address those needs. Ensuring that this population is assisted in linkages to community resources and services.

Question 6: Will one $250,000 grant be awarded, or can two organizations win the grant? 

Answer: Only one grant in the amount of $250,000 will be awarded to any eligible non-profit or for-profit organization. There will not be two separate awards.

Question 7: Coordinated entry vs. the homelessness prevention grant: what’s the difference and will there be some overlap? 

Answer: All DHS’s homeless services grants are seeking partnership with organizations as part of a larger goal, so there may be some overlap. One grant is not necessarily dependent on the other.

Question 8: Will applying for this grant cause a CBE issue? 

Answer: This grant is not affected by CBE. The RFA specifies that sub-grants are not allowed under this grant.

Question 9: Serving individuals and families…Is there is a vision for serving both populations? 

Answer: This grant is about how we will have a coordinated system in place that will help us understand the need, and to establish connections that will contribute to the larger system of care. We are not doing a fundamental shift right now, but we are interested in assisting everyone in need. 

Question 10: Is this grant expanding our current understanding of homeless in terms of also addressing families that are “doubling up” or “couch hopping,” etc… Is that DHS’s vision? 

Answer: Page 2 and 3 of the RFA specifies DHS’s definition of homelessness. Currently, this grant is about providing a bridge by conducting outreach to people who are both in low barrier shelter and those who are unsheltered to ensure access to housing resources and supportive services. 

Question 11: Speak to the goal of “building the capacity” of other service providers 

Answer: It’s about expanding outreach coverage to all wards of the District, identifying existing community resources, and leveraging them so that we use those resources more effectively.

Question 12: What’s the relationship between capacity building and outreach? 

Answer: Expanded outreach to current underserved Wards of the city allows for more individuals/families to be served. Identifying where the need is and coming up with ideas on how to approach those needs using the resources we currently have. 

Question 13: Can an organization that is incorporated in MD or VA access these funds? 

Answer: The organization would have to have a demonstrated history of providing services to the homeless population in the District in order to be eligible to apply for this grant.

Question 14: Is DHS looking for a grantee to make a proposal that addresses how a coordinated system would be managed with other services to provide case management, housing, etc? 

Answer: Refer to the criteria of the coordinated outreach description in the RFA. Outreach, assessment, engagement and making connections for the population are all key elements to fulfilling the terms of this grant.

Question 15: Will the grantee have to use HMIS? 

Answer: The main requirement will be to conduct a uniform assessment and enter that data into HMIS so that everyone can access the information.
 
Question 16: Who do we send additional questions to? 

Answer: Submit the questions by no later than COB Friday, June 12th to A. Dallas Williams, LICSW, FSA Deputy Administrator:dallas.williams@dc.gov.

Question 17: Will the grant applications be limited to only those who attended the pre-application conference on June 10th? 

Answer: No, any organization may still apply on or prior to the deadline.

Question 18: When is the submission deadline? 

Answer: Applications are due on Friday, June 19, 2015.

Question 19: When will the grant be awarded and executed? 

Answer: Monday, July 15, 2015

Pre-Application Conference Follow-Up Questions & Answers

Question 20: The RFA asks that applicant organizations include 10 MOUs from partners documenting support for the CE system. Is there any reasoning for this or suggestion on how to best approach this?

Answer: DHS seeks applicant organizations that have the capability to reach a large swath of our target population not only through the organization's physical brick and mortar locations, but also by establishing partnerships with existing community-based organizations that serve the target population.  Applicant organizations are encouraged to demonstrate partnerships with community-based organizations.  These partnerships may be demonstrated through letters of support, Memoranda of Understanding or Agreement, sub-contracts, sub-grants, etc.


Question 21: The budget indicates that capital equipment is not allowed. Does this include vehicles? Vehicles would be necessary for outreach.

Answer: The purchase of vehicles is not allowable under this grant.  DHS expects applicant organizations to fully integrate coordinated entry outreach services into existing operations, leverage existing staffing resources and acquire additional staff resources to appropriately administer the program.  The coordinated entry outreach grant is not intended to finance the operating infrastructure of applicant organizations. Awards are to be made to organizations possessing the demonstrated ability to perform successfully under the terms and conditions of the coordinated entry outreach grant. 




